

Lymphoma Research Foundation

Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended June 30, 2023

Lymphoma Research Foundation

Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended June 30, 2023

Lymphoma Research Foundation

Contents

Independent Auditor's Report	3-4
Consolidated Financial Statements	
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of June 30, 2023	6
Consolidated Statement of Activities for the Year Ended June 30, 2023	7
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses for the Year Ended June 30, 2023	8
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the Year Ended June 30, 2023	9
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	10-22



Tel: 212-885-8000
Fax: 212-697-1299
www.bdo.com

BDO
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
USA

Independent Auditor's Report

The Board of Directors
Lymphoma Research Foundation
New York, New York

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Lymphoma Research Foundation, which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of June 30, 2023, the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying 2023 consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Lymphoma Research Foundation as of June 30, 2023, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Lymphoma Research Foundation and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Emphasis of a Matter for Leases

As discussed in Note 3 to the consolidated financial statements, Lymphoma Research Foundation has elected to change its method of accounting for leases in the year ended June 30, 2023 due to the adoption of Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) Topic 842, *Leases*. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.

Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with GAAP, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Lymphoma Research Foundation's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the consolidated financial statements are issued or available to be issued.



Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Lymphoma Research Foundation's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Lymphoma Research Foundation's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

We have previously audited Lymphoma Research Foundation's June 30, 2022 consolidated financial statements, and our report dated February 24, 2023 expressed an unmodified opinion on those audited consolidated financial statements. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein for the year ended June 30, 2022 is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited consolidated financial statements from which it has been derived.

BDO USA, P.C.

April 1, 2024

Consolidated Financial Statements

Lymphoma Research Foundation
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(with comparative totals for 2022)

<i>June 30,</i>	2023	2022
Assets		
Current Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 12,237,893	\$ 9,111,263
Investments, at fair value (Notes 2 and 4)	23,767,395	23,159,618
Contributions and grants receivable, current portion, (Notes 2 and 3)	2,265,890	488,721
Prepaid expenses and other assets	276,911	285,347
Total Current Assets	38,548,089	33,044,949
Contributions Receivable , net of current portion and discount (Notes 2 and 5)	957,029	2,401,505
Fixed Assets, Net (Notes 2 and 6)	59,990	99,724
Right-of-Use Assets , operating lease (Notes 2 and 9)	1,496,697	-
Total Assets	\$ 41,061,805	\$ 35,546,178
Liabilities and Net Assets		
Liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 186,191	\$ 798,559
Accrued salaries and vacation	303,890	254,305
Refundable advances (Note 2)	125,000	195,373
Research and patient aid grants payable, current (Note 7)	525,000	894,390
Operating lease liability, current portion (Notes 2 and 9)	363,761	-
Total Current Liabilities	1,503,842	2,142,627
Research and patient aid grants payable, less current portion and discount (Note 7)	8,026,640	5,847,500
Operating lease liability, net of current portion (Notes 2 and 9)	1,192,730	-
Total Liabilities	10,723,212	7,990,127
Commitments (Notes 2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 9, and 10)		
Net Assets		
Without donor restrictions	4,979,089	5,715,532
With donor restrictions (Note 10)	25,359,504	21,840,519
Total Net Assets	30,338,593	27,556,051
Total Liabilities and Net Assets	\$ 41,061,805	\$ 35,546,178

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Lymphoma Research Foundation

Consolidated Statement of Activities (with comparative totals for 2022)

Year ended December 31,

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total	
			2023	2022
Revenues and Support				
Contributions and grants	\$ 2,009,186	\$ 12,071,633	\$ 14,080,819	\$ 12,143,217
Contributions of nonfinancial assets	768,600	-	768,600	1,144,459
Special events, net of direct expenses of \$160,224 and \$58,000 for 2023 and 2022, respectively	2,163,923	-	2,163,923	1,845,845
Investment income (loss), net of fees	484,011	-	484,011	(717,657)
Other income	9,384	-	9,384	22,100
Net assets released from restrictions (Note 10)	8,552,648	(8,552,648)	-	-
Total Revenues and Support	13,987,752	3,518,985	17,506,737	14,437,964
Expenses				
Program services:				
Educational programs and patient services	3,060,144	-	3,060,144	2,188,429
Research and patient aid	6,962,525	-	6,962,525	7,813,502
Communication and advocacy	1,157,029	-	1,157,029	1,254,573
Total Program Services	11,179,698	-	11,179,698	11,256,504
Supporting services:				
Administration	1,376,459	-	1,376,459	788,906
Fundraising	2,168,038	-	2,168,038	1,941,944
Total Supporting Services	3,544,497	-	3,544,497	2,730,850
Total Expenses	14,724,195	-	14,724,195	13,987,354
Change in Net Assets, before non-operating revenue	(736,443)	3,518,985	2,782,542	450,610
Non-Operating Revenue				
Forgiveness of Paycheck Protection Program (PPP) loan (Note 2)	-	-	-	486,300
Total Non-Operating Revenue	-	-	-	486,300
Change in Net Assets	(736,443)	3,518,985	2,782,542	936,910
Net Assets, beginning of year	5,715,532	21,840,519	27,556,051	26,619,141
Net Assets, end of year	\$ 4,979,089	\$ 25,359,504	\$ 30,338,593	\$ 27,556,051

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Lymphoma Research Foundation
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses
(with comparative totals for 2022)

Year ended June 30,

	Program Services				Supporting Services			Total	
	Educational Programs and Patient Services	Research and Patient Aid	Communications and Advocacy	Total Program Services	Administration	Fundraising	Total Supporting Services	2023	2022
Salaries and Related Expenses									
Salaries	\$ 901,431	\$ 464,774	\$ 327,491	\$ 1,693,696	\$ 422,828	\$ 1,013,594	\$ 1,436,422	\$ 3,130,118	\$ 2,757,905
Payroll, taxes, and employee benefits	224,878	109,688	78,644	413,210	208,599	291,663	500,262	913,472	813,194
Total Salaries and Related Expenses	1,126,309	574,462	406,135	2,106,906	631,427	1,305,257	1,936,684	4,043,590	3,571,099
Other Expenses									
Research and patient aid grants	35,100	4,914,416	-	4,949,516	-	-	-	4,949,516	5,567,102
Conferences and events	532,917	341,036	27,816	901,769	47,097	316,500	363,597	1,265,366	587,701
Dues and subscriptions	29,881	39,308	80,948	150,137	113,783	39,421	153,204	303,341	297,252
Insurance	9,000	4,800	3,500	17,300	20,198	-	20,198	37,498	31,204
Licenses and permits	-	-	-	-	8,720	5,066	13,786	13,786	11,296
Marketing and promotion	341,453	20,385	252,478	614,316	7,834	17,281	25,115	639,431	459,457
Processing fees and other	82,260	70	1,546	83,876	39,909	78,088	117,997	201,873	124,805
Office equipment	6,500	3,200	2,400	12,100	18,239	18,718	36,957	49,057	35,172
Office supplies	17,003	530	-	17,533	32,863	14,619	47,482	65,015	80,891
Postage and shipping	46,407	2,439	381	49,227	16,119	55,181	71,300	120,527	64,663
Printing and publications	151,791	7,748	10,552	170,091	4,658	69,704	74,362	244,453	157,472
Professional Fees	408,278	814,995	296,098	1,519,371	363,055	81,297	444,352	1,963,723	2,289,983
Rent and utilities	147,732	75,297	54,056	277,085	46,347	83,806	130,153	407,238	381,120
Repairs and maintenance	-	-	-	-	2,895	-	2,895	2,895	13,475
Telecommunications	40,264	5,200	3,900	49,364	9,965	-	9,965	59,329	60,021
Travel	66,552	148,546	9,853	224,951	6,241	83,100	89,341	314,292	188,912
Depreciation and amortization	18,697	10,093	7,366	36,156	7,109	-	7,109	43,265	65,729
Total Expenses	\$ 3,060,144	\$ 6,962,525	\$ 1,157,029	\$ 11,179,698	\$ 1,376,459	\$ 2,168,038	\$ 3,544,497	\$ 14,724,195	\$ 13,987,354

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Lymphoma Research Foundation

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (with comparative totals for 2022)

<i>Year ended June 30,</i>	2023	2022
Cash Flows from Operating Activities		
Change in net assets	\$ 2,782,542	\$ 936,910
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	43,265	65,729
Realized (gain) loss on sale of investments	(45)	(945)
Unrealized (gain) loss on investments	(171,181)	872,122
Change in discount on contributions receivable	(55,524)	98,495
Change in discount on research and patient aid grants payable	(223,312)	-
Forgiveness of PPP loan	-	(486,300)
Non-cash lease expenses	412,818	-
(Increase) decrease in:		
Contributions receivable	(277,169)	1,590,961
Prepaid expenses and other assets	8,436	(50,273)
Increase (decrease) in:		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	(612,368)	386,942
Accrued payroll, vacation, and related taxes payable	49,585	42,921
Refundable advances	(70,373)	(83,877)
Research and patient aid grants payable	2,033,062	3,542,481
Principal reduction in operating lease liabilities	(353,024)	-
Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities	3,566,712	6,915,166
Cash Flows from Investing Activities		
Proceeds from sale of investments	7,803,363	5,234,543
Purchase of investments	(8,239,914)	(8,518,388)
Purchase of fixed assets	(3,531)	(10,305)
Net Cash Used in Investing Activities	(440,082)	(3,294,150)
Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents	3,126,630	3,621,016
Cash and Cash Equivalents, beginning of year	9,111,263	5,490,247
Cash and Cash Equivalents, end of year	\$ 12,237,893	\$ 9,111,263

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Lymphoma Research Foundation

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Nature of Organization

The Lymphoma Research Foundation (the Foundation) is a nonprofit corporation, which is exempt from federal income taxes under Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3) and similar provisions at the state and local level. The Foundation is the nation's largest nonprofit organization devoted to only funding innovative lymphoma research and providing patients and their families and healthcare professionals with up-to-date education about this type of cancer. The Foundation's mission is to eradicate lymphoma and serve those touched by this disease. The Foundation's primary sources of income are contributions and grants.

To help ensure that the amounts the Foundation raises are directed toward cutting-edge lymphoma-related research, decisions of what research will be funded are made by the deliberations of the Foundation's Scientific Advisory Board (SAB). The SAB comprises a volunteer group of scientists and clinicians distinguished in the fields of lymphoma research and treatment. They make their judgments on applications for funding based on the scientific and innovative merits of the projects proposed, the demonstrated ability of the researcher and sponsor, and the suitability of the institution. The members of the SAB review the applications independently and then meet to discuss the proposals at periodic meetings scheduled throughout the year.

In addition to evaluating grant applications, the SAB counsels the Foundation's board of directors and staff on the direction of its overall strategic scientific agenda in order to remain current with the pace and direction of the rapidly evolving area of blood cancer research.

The board of directors studies the recommendations of the SAB. Its aim is to approve those recommended grant applications and projects which seem most likely to have an impact on lymphoma-related research and treatments, and therefore, most likely to help the Foundation achieve its overall goals. The Foundation funds research projects submitted by individuals associated with accredited academic institutions, Joint Commission on Accreditation of Healthcare Organizations, accredited research hospitals, and other research organizations that have strong national and international reputations.

The Foundation is also dedicated to serving those touched by lymphoma. To accomplish this, the Foundation provides national, regional, and local educational conferences and symposiums; advocacy programs; online webcast educational programming; telephone educational workshops; and educational publications. The Foundation's educational programs and publications provide lymphoma patients and their loved ones with current and comprehensive information about the disease, its treatments, promising research in lymphoma, and how to better manage the psycho/social issues associated with living with lymphoma. The Foundation also offers a Lymphoma Helpline and Clinical Trials Information Service, a nationwide peer support program, and financial assistance to lymphoma patients receiving treatment.

During fiscal year 2017, the Foundation established a subsidiary, LRF Research Inc., as part of a strategic relationship with the Clarus Cancer Fund, an investment fund of Clarus Ventures. There was no activity at LRF Research Inc. for the year ended June 30, 2023.

Lymphoma Research Foundation

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Principles of Consolidation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Lymphoma Research Foundation and LRF Research Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary (collectively, the Foundation), which are related by certain common members of the Board of Directors and identical management. All material intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated in the consolidated financial statements. All intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated in consolidation.

Basis of Presentation

The Foundation's consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting and conform to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP). In the consolidated statement of financial position, assets and liabilities are presented in order of liquidity or conversion to cash and their maturity resulting in the use of cash, respectively.

Consolidated Financial Statement Presentation

The classification of the Foundation's net assets and its support, revenue, and expenses is based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. It requires that the amounts for each of the two classes of net assets—net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions—be displayed in the consolidated statement of financial position and that the amounts of change in each of those classes of net assets be displayed in the consolidated statement of activities.

These classes are defined as follows:

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions - This class consists of the part of net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed stipulations and are, therefore, available for the general operations of the Foundation.

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions - This class consists of net assets resulting from contributions and other inflows of assets whose use by the Foundation is limited by donor-imposed stipulations that either expire by the passage of time or can be fulfilled and removed by the actions of the Foundation, pursuant to those stipulations. When such stipulations end or are fulfilled, such net assets are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported as net assets released from restrictions in the consolidated statements of activities.

Net assets with donor restrictions also include net assets resulting from contributions whereby the principal has been stipulated by the donor to be held and invested in perpetuity and the income used in accordance with the donor's stipulations, if any. At June 30, 2023, the Foundation had no net assets with donor restrictions that are perpetual in nature.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Foundation considers all highly liquid investments with an original maturity of 90 days or less when acquired to be cash equivalents, except for those cash equivalents held for short-term investment that are maintained in the Foundation's investment portfolio.

Lymphoma Research Foundation

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The Foundation maintains its cash in bank deposit accounts, which, at times, may exceed the amount insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC). The Foundation does not believe it is exposed to any significant risk from cash and cash equivalents.

Fair Value Measurements

The Foundation follows Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 820, *Fair Value Measurement*, which establishes a hierarchy for inputs used in measuring fair value that maximizes the use of observable inputs and minimizes the use of unobservable inputs by requiring that the most observable inputs be used when available. Observable inputs are inputs that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability developed based on market data obtained from sources independent of the Foundation. Unobservable inputs are inputs that reflect the Foundation's assumptions about the factors market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability developed based on the best information available in the circumstances. The hierarchy is broken down into three levels based on the reliability of inputs, as follows:

Level 1 - Valuations are based on quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. An active market for the asset or liability is a market in which transactions for the asset or liability occur with sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis.

Level 2 - Valuations are based on quoted prices in markets that are not active or for which all significant inputs are observable, either directly or indirectly. Level 2 inputs include: (i) quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, (ii) quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities traded in non-active markets (i.e., dealer or broker markets), and (iii) inputs other than quoted prices that are observable, or inputs derived from or corroborated by market data.

Level 3 - Valuations are based on inputs that are unobservable and significant to the overall fair value measurement.

Investment Income

Investment income is recognized when earned and consists of interest, dividends, and realized and unrealized gains and losses, less direct external investment expenses. Dividends are recorded at the ex-dividend date. Purchases and sales are recorded on a trade-date basis.

Income earned from investments restricted in perpetuity, including realized and unrealized gains and losses, are recorded as net assets with donor restrictions and then released to net assets without donor restrictions through appropriations made in accordance with the Foundation's spending policy.

Contributions

Contributions received, including unconditional promises to give are reported at their net realizable values. Gifts of cash and other assets are reported as support with donor restrictions if they are received with donor stipulations that limit their use or if they are intended to support activities in future periods. Contributions with donor-imposed restrictions that limit their use are reported in net assets with donor restrictions until the donor restrictions expire—that is, when a time restriction ends or purpose restriction is fulfilled. Upon the expiration of donor stipulations, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the accompanying consolidated statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Lymphoma Research Foundation

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Contributions are nonexchange transactions in which no commensurate value is exchanged. Therefore, contributions fall under the purview of ASC Topic 958, *Not-for-Profit Entities*.

A contribution, gift, or grant is conditional if an agreement includes a barrier that must be overcome and either a right of return of assets transferred or a right or release of a promisor's obligation to transfer assets. The presence of both a barrier and a right of return or right of release indicates that a recipient's promises to give are not recognized until they become unconditional—that is, when the barriers in the agreement are overcome. There are no outstanding conditional grants as of June 30, 2023.

Management determines the allowance for doubtful contributions receivable by regularly evaluating individual contributions receivable and considering prior history of donors and proven collectability of past donations. Contributions receivable are written off when deemed uncollectible.

The Foundation applies Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standard Update (ASU) 2014-09, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)* to exchange transactions when applicable. Most of the Foundation's revenue for the year ended June 30, 2023 were from non-exchange transaction revenue sources including contributions, contributed non-financial assets and investment income.

Topic 606 applies to the portion of the Foundation's special events income that is determined to be an exchange transaction. The Foundation conducts special events in which a portion of the gross proceeds paid by the participant represents payment for the direct cost of the benefits received by the participant at the event. Unless a verifiable, objective means exists to demonstrate otherwise, the fair value of meals and entertainment provided at special events is measured at the actual cost to the Foundation. The direct costs of the special events which ultimately benefit the donor rather than the Foundation are recorded as exchange transaction revenue and exchange transaction expense. All proceeds received in excess of the direct costs are recorded as special events income in the accompanying consolidated statements of activities.

For the year ended June 30, 2023, the Foundation reported special event revenue of \$2,324,147 and direct expenses of \$160,224 which is recognized as an exchange transaction.

Contributed Nonfinancial Assets

Amounts are reported in the consolidated financial statements for voluntary donations of services if those services create or enhance non-financial assets or require specialized skills provided by individuals possessing those skills and which would typically be purchased if not provided by donation. During the year ended June 30, 2023, the Foundation received \$768,600 in contributions in kind that are reported as contributions and expenses in the accompanying consolidated statements of activities and functional expenses. The amount is associated with the recognition of time spent by SAB members to carry out the requirements of its research program, as well as support the Foundation's professional and patient education programs. Without the volunteer support these physicians provide the Foundation, the organization would be required to compensate physicians to perform these services.

A substantial number of other volunteers have donated significant amounts of their time in supporting the Foundation's activities. No amounts have been reflected in the accompanying consolidated financial statements for these donated services since they do not meet the criteria for recognition.

Lymphoma Research Foundation

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The following summarizes the Foundation's contributed nonfinancial assets for the year ended June 30, 2023:

	Revenue Recognized	Donor Restrictions	Valuation Techniques and Inputs
Professional services	\$ 768,600	No associated donor restrictions	Valued based on prevailing rates of professional time

Small Business Administration - Paycheck Protection Program Loan Forgiveness

The Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (the CARES Act) was enacted by the President of the United States on March 27, 2020, which appropriated funds for the United States Small Business Administration (SBA) Paycheck Protection Program (PPP) loans that are forgivable in certain situations to promote continued employment, as well as Economic Injury Disaster Loans to provide liquidity to small businesses harmed by the COVID-19 outbreak.

In April 2020, the Foundation applied and received approval for a loan in the amount of \$486,300 under the PPP administered by the United States SBA. The loan was recorded as a loan payable in fiscal year 2021. The PPP loan had an interest at a rate of 1%, with an original maturity date of two years from the date of the loan.

The PPP loans may be fully or partially forgiven if the Foundation meets the PPP criteria for the forgiveness of the loan. On July 15, 2021, the SBA has authorized full forgiveness of the PPP loan in the amount of \$486,300. The Foundation recognized the loan forgiveness as income in fiscal year 2022 following the guidance of ASC 405-20, *Extinguishment of Liabilities*. This is presented as nonoperating revenue in the consolidated statement of activities.

Fixed Assets

Fixed assets are stated at cost or at their fair market values at the time of their donation. The Foundation capitalizes additions that are purchased if the estimated useful life is greater than one year. Depreciation is computed over the estimated useful lives of the assets by the straight-line method for financial reporting, as follows:

	Estimated Useful Lives (Years)
Furniture and office equipment	2-5
Computer equipment and software	2
Leasehold improvements	Lesser of lease term or useful life

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets

The Foundation follows the provisions of ASC 360-10-35, *Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets*, which requires the Foundation to review long-lived assets, including both fixed and intangible assets, for impairment whenever events or changes in business circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be fully recoverable. An impairment loss would be recognized when the estimated future cash flows from the use of the asset are less than

Lymphoma Research Foundation

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

the carrying amount of that asset. For the year ended June 30, 2023, there were no impairments recorded in the consolidated financial statements.

Grant Expense

Grant expense is recognized in the period the grant is approved by the Foundation's Board of Directors, provided the grant is not subject to significant future conditions.

Refundable Advances

Amounts received by the Foundation for certain special events are reflected as refundable advances until the event occurs. The majority of these amounts are characterized by the Foundation as an exchange transaction.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis. The consolidated statements of functional expenses present expenses by function and natural classification. Where practicable, expenses are directly classified to specific program or supporting service categories. Costs that are not specifically identifiable within functional categories are classified using an allocation methodology based on an estimate of time and effort.

Income Taxes

The Foundation follows GAAP, which requires accounting for uncertainty in tax positions taken or expected to be taken in a tax return, including issues relating to financial statement recognition and measurement. GAAP provides that the tax effects from an uncertain tax position can only be recognized in the consolidated financial statements if the position is "more likely than not" to be sustained if the position were to be challenged by a taxing authority. The assessment of the tax position is based solely on the technical merits of the position, without regard to the likelihood that the tax position may be challenged.

The Foundation is incorporated in the state of California and is exempt from federal income tax under IRC Section 501(c)(3), though it is subject to tax on income unrelated to its exempt purpose, unless that income is otherwise excluded by the IRC. The Organization has no unrelated income associated with its exempt purpose. The Foundation has processes presently in place to ensure the maintenance of its tax-exempt status, to identify and report unrelated income, to determine its filing and tax obligations in jurisdictions for which nexus was established, and to identify and evaluate other matters that may be considered tax positions. The Foundation has determined that there are no material uncertain tax positions that require recognition or disclosure in the consolidated financial statements. As of December 31, 2022, the Foundation was not subject to an examination by a taxing authority.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingencies at the date of the consolidated financial statements and revenue and expenses recognized during the reporting period. Estimates made in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements include the net realizable value of contributions and grants

Lymphoma Research Foundation

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

receivable, the valuation of contributed services, and functional expense allocations. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Reclassifications

Certain amounts included in the fiscal year 2022 consolidated financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the fiscal year 2023 presentation.

Comparative Financial Information

The consolidated financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative information. With respect to the consolidated statement of activities, the prior-year information is presented in total, not by net asset class. With respect to the consolidated statement of functional expenses, the prior-year expenses are presented by expense classification in total rather than functional category. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with GAAP. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the Foundation's consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2022, from which the summarized information was derived.

Accounting Pronouncement Recently Adopted

Accounting for Leases

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, *Accounting for Leases*, which applies a right-of-use (ROU) model that requires a lessee to record, for all leases with a lease term of more than 12 months, an asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a liability to make lease payments. For leases with a term of 12 months or less, a practical expedient is available whereby a lessee may elect, by class of underlying asset, not to recognize an ROU asset or lease liability. At inception, lessees must classify all leases as either finance or operating based on five criteria. Balance sheet recognition of finance and operating leases is similar, but the pattern of expense recognition in the income statement, as well as the effect on the statement of cash flows, differs depending on the lease classification. In addition, lessees and lessors are required to provide certain qualitative and quantitative disclosures to enable users of financial statements to assess the amount, timing, and uncertainty of cash flows arising from leases. The FASB issued ASU 2020-05, which deferred the effective date for the Foundation until annual periods beginning after December 15, 2021. Effective July 1, 2022, the Foundation adopted this ASU following the modified application.

Recently Issued but Not Yet Adopted Accounting Pronouncement

Financial Instruments - Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments

In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-13, *Financial Instruments - Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments*, which creates a new credit impairment standard for financial assets measured at amortized cost and available-for-sale debt securities. The ASU requires financial assets measured at amortized cost (including loans, trade receivables, and held-to-maturity debt securities) to be presented at the net amount expected to be collected, through an allowance for credit losses that are expected to occur over the remaining life of the asset, rather than incurred losses. The ASU requires that credit losses on available-for-sale debt

Lymphoma Research Foundation

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

securities be presented as an allowance rather than as a direct write-down. The measurement of credit losses for newly recognized financial assets (other than certain purchased assets) and subsequent changes in the allowance for credit losses are recorded in the statement of income as the amounts expected to be collected change. The ASU is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2022. Management is currently evaluating the impact of adopting this new guidance on its consolidated financial statements.

3. Contributions and Grants Receivable

Contributions and grants receivable are scheduled to be collected as follows:

June 30, 2023

Amount due in one year or less	\$	2,265,890
Amount due in one to five years		1,000,000
Less: discount on contributions receivable		(42,971)
Contributions and Grants Receivable, Net	\$	3,222,919

Contributions and grants receivable due after one year are discounted to net present value using risk adjusted interest rates in effect on the date of the gifts. An interest rate of 4.49% is used to discount the unconditional promises as of June 30, 2023.

4. Investments, at Fair Value

The Foundation's assets recorded at fair value have been categorized based upon a fair value hierarchy, in accordance with ASC 820. See Note 2 for a discussion of the Foundation's policies regarding this hierarchy.

The following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value. There have been no changes in the methodologies used as of June 30, 2023.

Money Market Funds - The Foundation has investments in money market funds. The Foundation's custodian prices these investments using nationally recognized pricing services. These investments are classified as Level 1.

Certificates of Deposit - The Foundation has certificates of deposit (CDs) having original maturities greater than 90 days. The CDs are maintained at a number of financial institutions. As of June 30, 2023, there was no exposure of credit risk that exceeded the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation insurance limits for the CDs. These investments are classified as Level 1.

Lymphoma Research Foundation

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The following tables present the level within the fair value hierarchy at which the Foundation's assets are measured on a recurring basis:

June 30, 2023

	Level 1	Level 2	Total
Investments			
Money market fund	\$ 12,583,817	\$ -	\$ 12,583,817
Certificates of deposit	11,183,578	-	11,183,578
Total Investments, at fair value	\$ 23,767,395	\$ -	\$ 23,767,395

June 30, 2022

	Level 1	Level 2	Total
Investments			
Money market fund	\$ 4,468,517	\$ -	\$ 4,468,517
Certificates of deposit	18,691,101	-	18,691,101
Total Investments, at fair value	\$ 23,159,618	\$ -	\$ 23,159,618

Investment income (loss) consists of the following:

Year ended June 30, 2023

Interest and dividends	\$ 312,785
Realized and unrealized gain on investments	171,226
	\$ 484,011

5. Liquidity and Availability of Resources

The Foundation's financial assets available within one year of the consolidated balance sheet date for general expenditures, such as program expenses, grants, and other operating expenses, are as follows:

June 30, 2023

Net Financial Assets	
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 12,237,893
Contributions and grants receivable	3,222,919
Investments	23,767,395
Total Financial Assets, end of year	39,228,207
Less: those unavailable for general expenditure within one year, due to:	
Contributions receivable due in greater than one year	(957,029)
Donor-imposed program restrictions	(25,359,504)
Total Financial Assets Available Within One Year	\$ 12,911,674

Lymphoma Research Foundation

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The Foundation's board of directors approves an annual operating budget and cash availability sufficient to meet projected cash needs. The Foundation maintains cash and highly liquid securities sufficient to meet anticipated cash needs for operations, capital commitments, and new investments over a 12-month rolling period.

6. Fixed Assets, Net

Major classes of fixed assets, net, consist of the following:

June 30, 2023

Furniture and office equipment	\$	20,333
Computer equipment and software		61,685
Leasehold improvements		113,640
Property and Equipment		195,658
Less: accumulated depreciation and amortization		(135,668)
Property and Equipment, Net	\$	59,990

Depreciation and amortization expense amounted to \$43,265 for the year ended June 30, 2023.

7. Research and Patient Aid Grants

Research grant expense is recorded when the grant is approved by the Foundation and the grantee is notified and has executed the award. Research grants are generally awarded for a two to three-year period, with payments made quarterly.

The Foundation offers a financial assistance program for people currently undergoing treatment for lymphoma. Patient aid grants assist with quality-of-life expenses.

The following table provides grant activity for fiscal years 2023 and 2022:

Years ended June 30, 2023

Research and Patient Aid Grants Payable , beginning of year	\$	6,741,890
Grants awarded, net of cancellations		5,091,443
Grant payments		(3,058,381)
Discount on research and patient aid grants payable		(223,312)
Research and Patient Aid Grants Payable , end of year	\$	8,551,640

Research and patient aid grants payable are scheduled to be paid as follows:

June 30, 2023

Amount payable in one year or less	\$	525,000
Amount payable in more than one year		8,249,952
Less: discount on research and patient aid grants payable		(223,312)
	\$	8,551,640

Lymphoma Research Foundation

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

In 2023, the Foundation authorized research grant awards of \$5,295,000, which included the re-awarded 2022 amount, for which grant agreements were provided to recipients. Of this amount, approximately \$4,657,500 of the grant agreements were not executed by the prospective grantee or the grantee did not utilize all of the funds. The grant awards not executed will be awarded in fiscal year 2024 to other grantees.

8. Employee Benefit Plan

The Foundation maintains a retirement plan pursuant to Internal Revenue Code Section 403(b) for its employees. Employees are eligible to participate immediately. Under the terms of the plan, employees are entitled to defer a portion of their annual compensation, within limitations established by the Internal Revenue Code. During 2006, the Foundation started a matching program whereby it contributes an amount equal to 5% of annual compensation for eligible employees provided that the employees contribute at least 3% to the plan. Retirement expense under the plan amounted to approximately \$114,000 and \$95,000 for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

9. Leases

The Foundation has adopted the provisions of ASC 842, *Leases*. For leases with initial terms of greater than one year (or initially, greater than one year remaining under the lease at the date of the adoption of ASC 842), the Foundation records the related ROU assets and liabilities at the present value of the remaining lease payments to be paid over the life of the related lease. Lease payments related to periods subject to renewal options are excluded from the amounts used to determine the present value of the remaining lease payments unless the Foundation is reasonably certain to exercise the option to extend the lease. The Foundation leases its office space under an operating lease in New York City through August 31, 2027. This lease is deemed to be an operating lease based on the underlying terms of the agreement and the criteria included in ASC 842. The lease requires monthly payments of principal and interest at a rate of 3% per annum. The present value of the lease payments is calculated by utilizing the discount rate stated in the lease, when readily determinable. For leases for which a discount rate is not readily available, the Foundation has elected to use the incremental borrowing rate based on the information available at the lease inception date. The Foundation has made an accounting policy election not to separate lease components from non-lease components in contracts when determining its lease payments for all of its asset classes, as permitted by ASC 842. As such, the Foundation accounts for the applicable non-lease components together with the related lease components when determining the ROU assets and liabilities. The Foundation has made an accounting policy election not to record leases with an initial term of less than one year as ROU assets and liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial position.

The following tables summarize information related to the lease assets and liabilities:

Year ended June 30, 2023

Lease Costs

Operating lease cost:		
Amortization of right-of-use assets	\$	338,380
Interest on lease liabilities		51,446
Total Lease Cost	\$	389,826

Lymphoma Research Foundation

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2023

Right-of-Use Assets and Liabilities

Operating lease right-of-use assets, net of amortization	\$	1,496,697
Operating lease liabilities		1,556,491

Year ended June 30, 2023

Other Information

Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities:

Operating cash flows from operating leases	\$	404,470
Weighted-average remaining lease term - operating leases		4.16 years
Weighted-average discount rate - operating leases		3.00%

For operating leases, ROU assets are recorded in operating lease ROU assets, net, and lease liabilities are recorded in operating lease liabilities in the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position.

The following is a schedule of future minimum lease payments, including interest, under the term of the leases, together with the present value of the net minimum lease payments, as of June 30, 2023:

Year ending June 30,

2024	\$	404,470
2025		404,470
2026		404,470
2027		404,470
2028		33,706
Total Minimum Lease Payments		1,651,586
Less: amounts representing interest		95,095
Present Value of Net Minimum Lease Payments		1,556,491
Less: current portion		363,761
	\$	1,192,730

10. Net Assets with Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions are available for the following:

<i>June 30,</i>	2023	2022
Research program	\$ 9,336,188	\$ 7,228,006
Patient and professional programs	15,772,718	14,375,712
Patient aid	250,598	236,801
	\$ 25,359,504	\$ 21,840,519

Lymphoma Research Foundation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Net assets were released from restrictions during the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 by incurring expenses or the passage of time, thus satisfying the restricted purposes as follows:

<i>Year ended June 30,</i>	2023	2022
Research program	\$ 5,749,220	\$ 6,627,106
Patient and professional programs	2,768,328	2,081,244
Patient aid	35,100	35,500
	\$ 8,552,648	\$ 8,743,850

11. Subsequent Events

In connection with the preparation of the consolidated financial statements, the Foundation evaluated subsequent events after the consolidated balance sheet date of June 30, 2023 through April 1, 2024, which was the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued, and determined that there were no matters that are required to be disclosed.